
Brian Buchner <brian.buchner@lacity.org>

Notes from UHRC Policy Group Meeting, 4/18 

Brian Buchner <brian.buchner@lacity.org> Mon, Apr 22, 2019 at 3:53 PM
Bcc: Gabriela Medina <gabriela.medina@lacity.org>, Karina Uribe <karina.uribe@lacity.org>, Gina Lombardo <gina.lombardo@lacity.org>,
Jeannette Pelayo <38760@lapd.online>, Ricky Rosales <ricky.rosales@lacity.org>, Stacy Weisfeld <stacy.weisfeld@lacity.org>, Raha
Azarmehr <raha.azarmehr@lacity.org>, Iman Nanji <iman.nanji@lacity.org>, Zita Davis <zita.davis@lacity.org>, Dan Caroselli
<dan.caroselli@lacity.org>, Carlos Singer <carlos.singer@lacity.org>, Regina Gallegos <regina.gallegos@lacity.org>, kchalif@lahsa.org,
Luis Orozco <lorozco@dmh.lacounty.gov>, Lisa Payne <lisa.payne@lacity.org>, Colleen Murphy <cmurphy@lahsa.org>, Gabriel Miranda
<gabriel.miranda@lacity.org>, "Chapa, Antonio" <achapa@bos.lacounty.gov>, Dominic Choi <32350@lapd.online>, Lorraine Diaz
<lorraine.diaz@lacity.org>, Shonte Johnson <shonte.johnson@lacity.org>, Wilson Poon <wilson.poon@lacity.org>, Brian Wall
<brian.wall@lacity.org>, Danielle Maldonado <danielle.maldonado@lacity.org>, "Burrell-Garcia, Joyce" <burrellgarciaj@metro.net>, Matt
Szabo <matt.szabo@lacity.org>, Gabriel Gutierrez <gabriel.gutierrez@lacity.org>, Simran Sandhu <ssandhu@hsacouncil.org>, Paola
Bassignana <paola.bassignana@lacity.org>, tajohnson@dmh.lacounty.gov, Emada Tingirides <31546@lapd.online>, Enrique Zaldivar
<enrique.zaldivar@lacity.org>, David Harrison <david.e.harrison@lacity.org>, Emmanuelle Lopez <emmanuelle.lopez@lacity.org>,
Nathaniel VerGow <nvergow@lahsa.org>, "Loew, Jennifer" <loewj@metro.net>, Meg Barclay <meg.barclay@lacity.org>, Gary Walendzik
<gwalendzik@dmh.lacounty.gov>, Carol Armstrong <carol.armstrong@lacity.org>, Claudia Luna <claudia.luna@lacity.org>, Steven
Pedersen <steven.pedersen@lacity.org>, Alison Becker <alison.becker@lacity.org>, Daniel Xavier <dxavier@thepeopleconcern.org>,
Isabelle Huguet-Lee <ihuguet-lee@thepeopleconcern.org>, Gita O'neill <gita.oneill@lacity.org>, Sari Ladin <sari.ladin@lacity.org>, Chris
Espinosa <chris.espinosa@lacity.org>, Skyler Gray <skyler.gray@lacity.org>, Allan Kawaguchi <allan.kawaguchi@lacity.org>, Daniel
Halden <daniel.halden@lacity.org>, Victoriya Karpilovich <vkarpilovich@thepeopleconcern.org>, Apryle Brodie <apryle.brodie@lacity.org>,
Kiana Taheri <kiana.taheri@lacity.org>, Kait Peters <kpeters@thepeopleconcern.org>, Edward Young <edward.young@lacity.org>, Miguel
Sangalang <miguel.sangalang@lacity.org>, Breelyn Pete <breelyn.pete@lacity.org>, Martin Schlageter <martin.schlageter@lacity.org>,
Celina Robles <38064@lapd.online>, Howard Wong <howard.wong@lacity.org>, Kirkpatrick Tyler <kirkpatrick.tyler@lacity.org>, Jane
Chung <jane.chung@lacity.org>, Nancy Leu <nancy.leu@lacity.org>, Celeste Rodriguez <celeste.rodriguez@lacity.org>, Daniel Tamm
<daniel.tamm@lacity.org>, Neeraj Bhatnagar <neeraj.bhatnagar@lacity.org>, Christopher Anyakwo <christopher.anyakwo@lacity.org>,
TuLynn Smylie <tsmylie@thepeopleconcern.org>, Branimir Kvartuc <branimir.kvartuc@lacity.org>, Ben Winter <ben.winter@lacity.org>,
Victor Hinderliter <vhinderliter@lahsa.org>, Angie Aramayo <angie.aramayo@lacity.org>, David Perez <david.perez@lacity.org>, Daniel
Mitchell <dan.mitchell@lacity.org>, Geoffrey Yazzetta <geoffrey.yazzetta@lacity.org>, Yolanda Chavez <yolanda.chavez@lacity.org>,
Christina Guimera <christina.guimera@lacity.org>, Margaret Wynne <margaret.wynne@lacity.org>, Nicholas Ryu
<nicholas.ryu@lacity.org>, Melissa Yusilon <melissa.yusilon@lacity.org>, Estevan Montemayor <estevan.montemayor@lacity.org>, Devra
Schwartz <dschwartz@hsacouncil.org>, Paul Weinberg <paul.weinberg@lacity.org>, Solomon Rivera <solomon.rivera@lacity.org>,
Domingo Orosco <domingo.orosco@lacity.org>, Timothy Mcwilliams <tim.mcwilliams@lacity.org>, Elyse Azevedo
<elyse.matson@lacity.org>, Matthew Tenchavez <mtenchavez@lahsa.org>, Ashley Stracke <ashley.stracke@lacity.org>, Lily Sofiani
<lily.sofiani@lacity.org>, Khalil Gharios <khalil.gharios@lacity.org>, Caesar Cereceres <caesar.cereceres@lacity.org>, "Jose P. Garcia"
<jose.garcia@lacity.org>, Deborah Weintraub <deborah.weintraub@lacity.org>, Aksel Palacios <aksel.palacios@lacity.org>, Ann Zald
<ann.zald@lacity.org>, Anna Bahr <anna.bahr@lacity.org>, Theadora Trindle <theadora.trindle@lacity.org>, Artie Mandel
<arthur.mandel@lacity.org>, Ami Fields-Meyer <ami.fields-meyer@lacity.org>, Shannon Ryan <shannon.ryan@lacity.org>, Dahlia Ferlito
<dahlia.ferlito@lacity.org>, Julie Ciardullo <julie.ciardullo@lacity.org>, Jamie Keene <jamie.keene@lacity.org>, Lyndi Bell
<lbell@lahsa.org>, Lisa Sarno <lisa.sarno@lacity.org>, Catherine Landers <catherine.landers@lacity.org>, Emily Platt
<emily.platt@lacity.org>, Isabella Blue <isabella.blue@lacity.org>, "Bhaga, Sarai" <sarai.bhaga@lacity.org>, Thalia Polychronis
<thalia.polychronis@lacity.org>, Nicholas Maricich <nicholas.maricich@lacity.org>, Hector Vega <hector.vega@lacity.org>, Aden Binyam
<aden.binyam@lacity.org>, Jimmy Kim <jimmy.kim@lacity.org>, Morgan Sutton <morgan.sutton@lacity.org>, Cairo Rodriguez
<cairo.rodriguez@lacity.org>, Jonelle Gardea <jonelle.gardea@lacity.org>, Christina Miller <christina.miller@lacity.org>, "Vasquez, Judith"
<jvasquez@bos.lacounty.gov>, Dennis Gleason <dennis.gleason@lacity.org>, Amy Perkins <amy.perkins@lacity.org>, Larry Vasquez
<larry.vasquez@lacity.org>, Matthew Hale <matt.hale@lacity.org>, Edna Degollado <edna.degollado@lacity.org>, Douglas Zabilski
<douglas.zabilski@lacity.org>, Nicole Serrano <nicole.serrano@lacity.org>, Anne Clark <25030@lapd.online>, Jacob Finn
<jacob.finn@lacity.org>, James Hayden <james.hayden@lacity.org>, Caroline Menjivar <caroline.menjivar@lacity.org>, Jayanthi Daniel
<jayanthi.daniel@lacity.org>, Elizabeth Boyce <eboyce@dhs.lacounty.gov>, Mazharul Islam <mislam@lahsa.org>, emily platt
<emilyplatt17@gmail.com>, Emmett McOsker <emmett.mcosker@lacity.org>, Laura Hill <laura.hill@lacity.org>, Jose Rodriguez
<jose.a.rodriguez@lacity.org>, Gonzalo Barriga <gonzalo.barriga@lacity.org>, Adel Hagekhalil <adel.hagekhalil@lacity.org>, Tanaz
Golshan <tanaz.golshan@lacity.org>, Rachel Brashier <rachel.brashier@lacity.org>, Peter Lynn <plynn@lahsa.org>

Thanks for participating in last Thursday's UHRC Policy Group meeting. The following was discussed at the meeting: 
 
UHRC Operations: 

The UHRC continued its operations from 7am to 5pm, Monday - Friday.
At the request of CD2, rapid response / HOPE Teams in the Valley will be spending equal time in each Valley council district. 
The Policy Group discussed ongoing efforts at Venice and Globe following the recent shooting. LAPD has identified around 15
individuals who expressed a an interest in additional services or shelter. LAPD will be providing their information to LAHSA. 
CD11, in coordination with the County, is planning to host a Connect Day at the location. Additionally, the council office
continues to explore adding services, such as increased dumpster and trash resources and bathroom services at the location. 
LAPD will focus their enforcement efforts on narcotics-related activity at the site; however, LAPD expressed concerns about
conducting any kind of enforcement activities at the location until the 15 individuals who expressed an interest in services or



shelter are placed in shelter or housing. LAHSA noted placing these individuals will take a long time. 
LAHSA agreed to identify the top 10 to 15 locations where they believe the trash bag pilot program may be effective and report
back to the Policy Group at its next meeting on Thursday, 4/25. LAHSA also indicated that any new trash collection pilots should
experiment with the use of smaller trash bags. Additionally, the Mayor's Office is exploring the possibility of providing incentives
(e.g., small gift cards) in exchange for filled trash bags. 

LAPD Homelessness CompStat: 

LAPD held its first regular Homelessness CompStat meeting on 4/17. Commands from Central, Pacific, and Hollywood Areas
discussed their recent homelessness-related crime and victimization and their strategies for addressing issues within their
communities. Senior Lead Officers and Community Relations Officers discussed the issues and concerns they have been
hearing from the community. SLOs also repeatedly mentioned the need for more sanitation services and more timely notification
by sanitation when those services will be in their areas.

Notifying the UHRC of Critical Incidents, Cleanups, or Major Operations: 

The Mayor's Office clarified that departments should notify the UHRC of any critical incidents, planned or ongoing cleanups, and
any major operation. There have been several recent incidents involving vehicle or trash fires where Sanitation wasn't notified
about the need for cleanups until after the fires were extinguished.  It is important to ensure the UHRC is notified of these
incidents so UHRC staff can help ensure effective communication and coordination.

A Bridge Home Focus Areas:
El Pueblo (CD14)

The People Concern is addressing an issue with a problematic resident of El Puente.
The voluntary storage program at El Pueblo is being made available to individuals residing in Chinatown. LAHSA is working to
spread awareness about this additional service area.

Schrader (CD13) 

The City continues to provide enhanced services in the Schrader Special Enforcement & Cleaning Zone (SEC Zone). In the first
two weeks of these services, from 4/8 through 4/19, LAHSA, LASAN, and LAPD report the following metrics:

LAHSA made 263 contacts in the zone. A total of 65 referrals were made, with 25 referrals attained.
Two placements in crisis housing / shelter directly from the streets
Ten names added to the Schrader Interest List
LAPD issued one citation (LAMC 56.11) and made two arrests (one felony warrant; one battery at the ABH site). No uses
of force.
LASAN collected a total of 6.82 tons of solid waste, 196 sharps, 33 shopping carts, and 27 bulky items.

UHRC staff will follow up on sign postings for each side of the Schrader SEC Zone's perimeter streets. 

Outstanding Action Item(s):

LAHSA will connect with St. Joseph’s Center on coordinating an outreach plan at Venice and Globe; LAPD committed to being
available to accompany outreach workers to the location.
RV protocol discussion is ongoing.
LAHSA will establish a process for tracking and recording their outreach efforts in the Schrader Focus Area where offers of
shelter are made.
The UHRC will be lead on fire season planning and coordination. Planning will take place as early as possible in anticipation of
a high fire season.
LASAN will provide metrics on collections from Venice and Globe.

Please let me know if you have any questions, or if I have missed (or misstated) anything from the meeting. 
 
Notes from the 4/11 UHRC Policy Group meeting are attached. 
 
The next UHRC Policy Group meeting will be on Thursday, 4/25, at 1pm in the CENTCOM Room, 22nd Floor - City Hall. 
 
Thanks so much! 
 
Brian 
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